SECTION 00010A

TITLE PAGE



SAN LORENZO VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 13060 CA-9 BOULDER CREEK, CALIFORNIA 95006

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

January, 2022

BID DOCUMENTS VOLUME II OF II

BIDDING FORMS AND DOCUMENTS

APPROVED:

Rick Rogers District

Manager

BID PROPOSAL

San Lorenzo Valley Water District 13060 CA-9 Boulder Creek, CA 95006

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned hereby proposes to perform all Work for which a Contract may be awarded him/her and to furnish any and all plant, labor, services, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, utilities, water, and all other items and facilities necessary therefore as provided in the Contract Documents, and to do everything required therein for the Work as set forth in the documents entitled:

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

Together with appurtenances thereto, all as set forth on the Bid Package and other Contract Documents; and he/she further proposes and agrees that, if this Bid is accepted, he/she will contract in the form and manner stipulated to perform all the Work called for by Specifications and other Contract Documents, and to complete all such Work in strict conformity therewith within the time limits set forth therein, and that he/she will accept as full payment therefore the prices set forth in the Bid Sheet(s) forming a part hereof.

It is understood and agreed that:

- 1. The undersigned has carefully examined all the Contract Documents which will form a part of the Contract; and all additions, deletions, modifications, appendices, and all Addenda as prepared prior to the date of bid opening setting forth any modifications or interpretations of any of said documents.
- The undersigned has by investigation of the site of the Work and otherwise satisfied himself/herself as to the nature and location of the Work and has fully informed himself/herself as to all conditions and matters which can in any way affect the Work or the cost thereof;
- The undersigned fully understands the scope of the Work and has checked carefully all words and figures inserted in the Bid and he/she further understands that SLVWD will in no way be responsible for any errors or omissions in the preparation of this Bid;
- 4. The undersigned will execute the Contract Agreement and furnish the required proof of insurance coverage within ten (10) work days (not including Sundays and holidays) after Notice of Award to him/her of acceptance of his/her Bid by SLVWD.
- 5. The undersigned Bidder further agrees that if he/she shall fail to complete the Work within the Contract Time and any authorized extension thereof, he/she shall pay liquidated damages of five hundred dollars (\$500) per calendar day to SLVWD for each calendar day of unauthorized delay in completion of the

Work, until the Work is completed unless another amount is agreed to and stated in the Contract Agreement.

- The undersigned hereby certifies that this proposal is not made in the interest 6. of; or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
- 7. In conformance with current statutory requirements of Section 1860, et seq., of the Labor Code of the State of California, the undersigned confirms the following as his/her certification; I am aware of the provision of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workmen's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.
- SLVWD has obtained from the Director of the Department of Industrial 8. Relations ("DIR") the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Public Work is to be performed for each craft, classification or type of workman needed to execute this Contract. (Copies of the wage determination are on file and may be obtained by interested parties at the office of SLVWD). The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with all requirements and provisions of Section 1775 and 1776 of the California Labor Code. The Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to SLVWD, twohundred dollars (\$200.00), for each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than stipulated prevailing rates for Work done under the Contract Agreement by him, or any Subcontractor under him, in violation of the provisions of the California Labor Code. Copies of these wage determinations shall be posted and maintained at the job site by the successful bidding Contractor.
 - a. Subject to the provisions of Section 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the California Labor Code, the time of service of any laborer, workman, or mechanic employed on the Work shall be limited and restricted to eight (8) hours during any one (1) calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week, except as otherwise provided in said sections, and the Contractor shall forfeit to SLVWD as a penalty, twenty-five

dollars (\$25.00) for each laborer, worker, or mechanic employed in the execution of the Work by him or any Subcontractor under him for each calendar day during which such laborer, worker, or mechanic is required or permitted to labor more than eight (8) hours in any one (1) calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one (1) calendar week in violation of provisions of the California Labor Code.

- b. The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall conform to all the requirements of Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code concerning the employment of apprentices by the Contractor or any Subcontractor under him. The Contractor shall provide SLVWD with a copy of the contract award information at the time that information is submitted to the applicable apprenticeship program. Within sixty (60) work days after concluding the Work pursuant to this Contract, the Contractor shall submit, and require each Subcontractor under him to submit, to SLVWD and the apprenticeship program a verified statement of the journeyman and apprentice hours performed on the Contract.
- c. Contractor and all Subcontractors shall comply with Sections 1776 and 1771.4(a)(3) of the California Labor Code, regarding payroll records, and shall be subject to penalties for violation thereof. The Contractor shall cause a clause identical to Section 00800CA, Paragraph K to be included in every subcontract for Work pursuant to this Contract.
- d. Contractor shall not perform work with a Subcontractor who is ineligible to perform work on a public works project pursuant to Sections 1777.1 or 1777.7 of the California Labor Code.
- 9. In compliance with Section 1725.5 of the California Labor Code, Contractor must be, and must require all Subcontractors be, registered with the DIR prior to execution of the Contract Agreement. Contractor and all Subcontractors who bid or work on, and/or who are awarded the Contract Agreement, must be registered with and pay an annual fee to the DIR. Neither Contractor nor any Subcontractors may be listed on this Bid Proposal unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. Neither Contractor nor any Subcontractors may be awarded the Contract Agreement unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Section 1725.5 of the Labor Code. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. Contractor shall submit proof of current DIR registration, and shall require all Subcontractors to submit proof of current DIR registration, to SLVWD prior to commencing work on this project.
- 10. In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4114 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned Bidder has set forth below the name and the location of the place of business of each Subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work to be performed under the Contract Documents in which this Bid is responsive, and where the portion of the Work which will be done by each Subcontractor for each subcontract is in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. The undersigned Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a Subcontractor for any portion of the Work or specifies more than one

subcontractor for any portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work except in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding is reduced to writing as a public record of SLVWD setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of addenda number(s) ____1

11.

through 2 .

12.	The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California: License Number 402484
	Class A, B, C10 , Expiration Date 04/30/2023 .
13.	If the Bidder is a partnership, corporation, or joint venture, the undersigned certifies that he/she is entitled to execute and submit this Bid proposal on behalf of bidder.
14.	In signing below, the Bidder certifies that its Total Bid includes funds sufficient to allow the Bidder to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws or regulations governing the labor or services to be provided under the Contract. Furthermore, the Bidder hereby indemnifies SLVWD for liabilities and penalties for violations of Section 2810 of the California Labor Code.
cognizance there attached Schedul	nce with all the provisions herein before stipulated, the undersigned, with full of, hereby proposes to perform the entire Work for the prices set forth in the e(s) upon which Award of Contract is made. (A duly authorized officer of the n on the president's behalf.)
Individual	Name:
Contractor	Address:
Partnership	Name:
	Business Address:
	Phone No.:
	By:, Partner
	Other Partners:
Corporation:	Name: _ CRW Industries, Inc.
	Business Address: 5346 Scotts Valley Drive Ste E Scotts Valley, CA 95066
	Business Address:

	Phone No.: 831-426-0743 Name: Bill Burr Title: President
	Organized under the laws of the State of California
Date: <u>03/08/2022</u> (Place By:	Signature
Seal	Olgriature
	Bill Burr, President
Here)	(Print Name and Title)

ADDENDUM NO. 1 February 4, 2022

to the Request for Proposal for Construction Bids for the FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION PROJECT

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Addendum No. 1 provides for deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions to the Request for Proposal(RFP) for Construction Bids for the Fall Creek Fish Ladder Rehabilitation Project; these deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions shall apply in the same manner as if they were originally part of the RFP.

- Volume I, Section 00015 NOTICE OF INVITING BIDS specifies "A mandatory pre-bid meeting and site walk is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on January 25, 2022. Prospective Bidders should meet at the project site." In addition to the specified pre-bid meeting, potential bidders may make arrangements prior to 5pm on February 4, 2022 to tour the site accompanied by District personnel. Such a tour satisfies the pre-bid meeting attendance requirement.
- Volume II, Section 0405 LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS, is replaced by the attached Section 0405 List of Subcontractors, which incorporates a requirement to list DIR numbers of listed subcontractors.

ADDENDUM NO. 2 February 22, 2022

to the Request for Proposal for Construction Bids for the FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION PROJECT

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Addendum No. 2 provides for deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions to the Request for Proposal(RFP) for Construction Bids for the Fall Creek Fish Ladder Rehabilitation Project; these deletions, corrections, clarifications, and additions shall apply in the same manner as if they were originally part of the RFP.

 Volume II, Section 00301 BID SCHEDULE OF VALUES is replaced in its entirety by the new Volume II Section 00301 BID SCHEDULE OF VALUES provided in this Addendum. The revised Section 00301 provides quantities which were omitted from the originally published Section 00301.

BID SCHEDULE OF VALUES

ITEM NO.	ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	MOBILIZATION & DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS		117,200
2	TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL AND BMP'S	1	LS		17.845
3	DEMOLITION	1	LS		99.224
4	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS		11.126
5	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	1	LS		85,300
6	DEWATERING	1	LS		48,300
7	SLOPE PROTECTION FABRIC	81	SY		4.077
8	SEEDING	1	LS		7.637
9	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (1/.4 TON)	119	CY(F)		42,604
10	CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE	1	LS		311,445
11	WEIR PLATES	1	LS		56,120
12	MANHOLE STEPS	80	EA	1	32,600
13	ACCESS STAIRS, RAILINGS & LADDERS	1	LS		100,983
14	CATWALKS	1	LS		85,900
15	DAVIT CRANE	1	LS		8450
16	CYCLONE FENCING & GATE	, 1	LS		11,400
17	TRENCHING BACKFILL AND COMPATION	1	LS		95,900
18	DUCTILE IRON PIPING AND APPERTENANCES	1	LS		108,310
19	REUSE OF SUBMERSIBLE VERTICAL TURBINE PUMPS	1	LS		210,600
20	ELECTRICAL WORK	1	LS		299,100
21	TEMPORARY CREEK INTAKE SYSTEM	1	LS		75,000
				SUBTOTAL	1.835,722
			- 8	NTINGENCY	146 R58
			890	TOTAL	1982580

TOTAL BID (in words): One Millian Ninetanbren RIGHTY TWO THOUSAGED Five RIGHTY AND 9/100

LIST OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS

The undersigned Bidder understands and agrees that SLVWD may consider this Bid incomplete and unresponsive unless the Bidder names a manufacturer for each item of material or equipment in the following list. The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that, after submission of this Bid, he/she will not make any change in the following listing of manufacturers and will not award a contract or agreement of any kind to a manufacturer not listed below for the listed items of material or equipment unless such change, award, or agreement is first approved in writing by SLVWD according to the provisions of the Contract Documents pertaining to substitutions and equals. The Bidder hereby certifies that the manufacturers' names below produce the listed items of material or equipment which comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, and the undersigned Bidder will furnish and install the complying material or equipment of the manufacturers' names in the following list.

The items identified in the table below are deemed mandatory and shall be completed by the Bidder; however, the listed items are not considered to be a complete listing of materials or equipment required for the Project. The Bidder shall provide additional items manufacturer and model for other items.

SCHEDULE OF MANUFACTURERS			
ITEM	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder is required to furnish the following information in accordance with the provisions of the California Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, contained in Section 4100 to 4114, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code of the State of California and any amendments thereto, for each subcontractor performing more than one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the Total Bid. Do not list alternative subcontractors for the same work. The Contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion of Work as is defined by the Contractor in his/her Bid. Contractor shall not substitute any person as subcontractor in the place of a subcontractor listed below, except as provided in the General Conditions.

The Bidder understands that if he/she fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract, or specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of the Work, he/she shall be deemed to have agreed that he/she is fully qualified to perform that portion himself/herself and that he/she shall not be permitted to sublet or subcontract that portion of the Work, except as provided in the General Conditions.

Name Under Which Subcontractor is Licensed	License Number and DIR Number	Address and Telephone Number	Specific Description of Subcontract and Percent of Total Base Bid
PSR Electric	880548	1968 Sevenstor Ct Santa Civil 95065	electrics
	1000010004		15 %
At C Grading	811245	WATSMILL aDDIO	498 Situare
10000059	n 343	831-810-055V	10 %
Abacherti Force	543143	Sowelly	Pena
	100000 aur	8314742255	. 05 %
Aprel	losoury	antich my valo	Statemente
	749351		151 %
٥۵		par LSn red	
ACM	el dole 11)	Thranc	netal
1	20001457	2.09 84H 1948	7.5 %

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SHEET

CRW INDUSTRIES, INC.

Subcontractor Name	License Number	Address/Telephone #	Scope and % of total base bid
Superior Mud roscoeth v	643192	Kymeres db nytomente 131 Hez 1811	Wydher Ska
			3

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING STATEMENT

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the Contractors' State License Board which has jurisdiction to investigate complaints against contractors if a complaint regarding a patent act or omission is filed within four years of the date of the alleged violation. A complaint regarding a latent act or omission pertaining to structural defects must be filed within 10 years of the date of the alleged violation. Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar, Contractors' State License Board, P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento, California 95826. (A duly authorized officer of the company may sign on the president's behalf.)

The undersigned is licensed in accordance with the laws of the State of California
providing for the registration of contractors:
License Number: 402484
Class: A, B, C10
Expiration Date: _04/30/2023
Name of Contractor's Firm: CRW Industries, Inc.
Business Address and Telephone Number: 5346 Scotts Valley Drive Ste E Scotts Valley, CA 95066
831-426-0743
The following owner swears under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided is true and correct: Name of individual owner (Print or Type):
Signature of owner
Or
The following partners swear under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided is true and correct.
Signature, title, and address of members signing on behalf of the partnership:
Name Title
Address
Name Title
Address
Name Title
Address

the information provided is true ar	nd correct.	lia titat
Corporation organized under the		nw/ple'
(Place Seal Signature of Secretary of Corpora Here)	ation	
For Owners, Partners or Corporat	tion Officers:	
This Contractor's Licensi	ing Statement Form is executed at 5346 Scotts Valley Drive	Ste E
Scotts Valley	(Location), California, on March 9, 2022 (D	ate).

CONTRACTOR'S EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

The following outline is a record of the undersigned Bidder's experience in construction of a type similar in magnitude and character to that contemplated under this Contract. The Bidder shall include in his/her outline the project name, owner, contact name and phone number, type of work and final cost of all similar type projects constructed in the past five (5) years. The Bidder shall also provide the name, work resume, and qualifications for the individual who will be the job superintendent during the performance of this Contract. The Bidder shall not reassign the designated superintendent without prior approval of SLVWD. Additional numbered pages outlining this portion of the Bid may be attached to this Bid.

Project Name / Date Completed	Owner Name / Address	Contact Name / Phone	Type of Work	Final Cost
See attached				
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
				1

Contractor's Experience Statement

Project Name	Alviso Adobe Phase V Renovation	
Location	2087 Alviso Adobe Court Milpitas, CA 95035	
Date Completed	7/10/2020	
Owner Name	City of Milpitas	
Owner Address	455 E Calaveras Blvd Milpitas, CA 95035 408-586-3210	
Owner Contact	Julie Waldon 408-690-3603	×
Type of Work	Historic building interior upgrades and related site work	
Final Cost	\$533,324.44	

Project Name	Bayview Elementary School	
Location	1231 Bay Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060	
Date Completed	8/4/2021	
Owner Name	Santa Cruz City Schools	
Owner Address	133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060	
Owner Contact	Chris Garcia 831-429-3904	
Type of Work	Renovation of (10) existing classrooms, admin area, restrooms, related site work	
Final Cost	6,056,710.00	

Project Name	Big Basin Water Treatment Plant Repair
Location	21600 Big Basin Way Boulder Creek, CA 95006
Date Completed	4/8/2021
Owner Name	State of California Department of Parks & Recreation
Owner Address	One Capitol Mall Ste 410 Sacramento, CA 95814
Owner Contact	Mike Brown 916-698-5982
Type of Work	Building Fire Damage Repair
Final Cost	\$94,000

1		
Project Name	Boulder Creek Library Renovation	
Location	13390 W. Park Avenue Boulder Creek, CA 95006	
Date Completed	in process	1
Owner Name	County of Santa Cruz Public Works	
Owner Address	701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060 831-454-2160	
Owner Contact	Damon Adlao 831-201-3275	- 1
Type of Work	Renovation of existing library, ADA parking, parking lot repaving.	
Final Cost	1,300,518.06	

Project Name	Branciforte Middle School MPR Modernization
Location	315 Poplar Avenue Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Date Completed	4/13/2021
Owner Name	Santa Cruz City Schools
Owner Address	133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Owner Contact	Chris Garcia 831-429-3904
Type of Work	Renovation of existing multi-purpose room.
Final Cost	\$795,525.49

Project Name	Branciforte Middle School Street Presence
Location	315 Poplar Avenue Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Date Completed	7/31/2021
Owner Name	Santa Cruz City Schools
Owner Address	133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Owner Contact	Chris Garcia 831-429-3904
Type of Work	Front landscaping, concrete paving, street sidewalk/City street access, concrete seatwalls/planters/curbs.
Final Cost	1.376,289.11

Project Name	Branciforte Small Schools ADA Improvements
Location	840 N. Branciforte Ave Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Date Completed	3/31/2019
Owner Name	Santa Cruz City Schools
Owner Address	133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Owner Contact	Chris Garcia 831-429-3904
Type of Work	Building ADA ramp entries to building and exterior restrooms.
Final Cost	\$311,505.19

Project Name	Brooktree ES Mod & FIS
Location	1781 Olivetree Drive San Jose, CA 95131
Date Completed	2/19/2019
Owner Name	Berryessa Union School District
Owner Address	1376 Piedmont Road San Jose, CA 95132
Owner Contact	Tony Kanastab 408-923-1800
Type of Work	Modification of existing classrooms to create flexible instruction space.
Final Cost	1,136,182.00

Project Name	Centennial Recreation Center Expansion
Location	171 W. Edmundson Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Date Completed	7/19/2021
Owner Name	City of Morgan Hill
Owner Address	17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Owner Contact	Yat Cho 408-779-7271
Type of Work	New building addition to existing community center.
Final Cost	2,443,138.00

Project Name	Cherrywood ES FIS
Location	2550 Greengate Drive San Jose, CA 95132
Date Completed	11/21/2019
Owner Name	Berryessa Union School District
Owner Address	1376 Piedmont Road San Jose, CA 95132
Owner Contact	Tony Kanastab 408-923-1800
Type of Work	Modification of existing classrooms to create flexible instruction space.
Final Cost	2,568,432.00

Project Name	DeLaveaga ES Site Work for Modular
Location	1145 Morrissey Blvd Santa Cruz, CA 95065
Date Completed	1/22/2020
Owner Name	Santa Cruz City Schools
Owner Address	133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Owner Contact	Chris Garcia 831-429-3904
Type of Work	Site work for new modular classrooms.
Final Cost	1,156,212.76

Project Name	Garfield Park Library Renovation
Location	705 Woodrow Avenue Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Date Completed	in process
Owner Name	City of Santa Cruz Public Works
Owner Address	809 Center Street #201 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Owner Contact	Joshua Spangrud 831-420-5160
Type of Work	Renovation of existing library and new exterior ADA ramp.
Final Cost	1,213,296.67

Project Name Henry Cowell Redwoods SP Day Use Accessibility Improvements

Location 101 N Big Trees Road Felton, CA 95018

Date Completed in process

Owner Name California Department of Parks & Recreation

Owner Address One Capitol Mall Ste 410 Sacramento, CA 95814 916-653-6995

Owner Contact Thomas Elliott 916-653-6995

Type of Work Demolition of existing restroom building, new restroom building, renovation of existing restroom

Final Cost 2,224,684.00

Project Name Mission Hill MS Front Landscaping
Location 425 King Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Date Completed 11/25/2019

Owner Name Santa Cruz City Schools

Owner Address 133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Owner Contact Chris Garcia 831-429-3904

Type of Work Site work at front of school.

Final Cost 1,000,566.78

Project Name Morgan Hill Inclusive Playground

Location 251 W. Edmundson Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Date Completed in process

Owner Name City of Morgan Hill

Owner Address 17575 Peak Avenue Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Owner Contact Yat Cho 408-779-7271

Type of Work New community playground, RR building, concrete walkways.

Final Cost 5,827,117.13

Project Name Natural Bridges Exterior Gym Repairs
Location 255 Swift Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Date Completed 9/13/2019

Owner Name Santa Cruz City Schools

Owner Address 133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Owner Contact Chris Garcia 831-429-3904

Type of Work Exterior gym repairs and upgrades.

Final Cost 590,444.21

Project Name Santa Cruz High School Switchgear Replacement
Location 415 Walnut Avenue Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Date Completed in process

Owner Name Santa Cruz City Schools

Owner Address 133 Mission Street Ste 100 Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Owner Contact Chris Garcia 831-429-3904

Type of Work New switchgear/electrical components for site electrical switchover and corresponding site work.

Final Cost 1,419,229.17

Project Name Saratoga High School Wing 900

Location 20300 Herriman Avenue Saratoga, CA 95070

Date Completed 8/25/2021

Owner Name	Los Gatos-Saratoga Union High School District
Owner Address	17421 Farley Road West Los Gatos, CA 95030 408-868-5039
Owner Contact	Jamie Ferranti 707-933-0624
Type of Work	Renovation of existing science classrooms and sitework.
Final Cost	1,944,320.01

Project Name	Soquel Fire Station Replacement	
Location	4750 Soquel San Jose Road Soquel, CA 95073	
Date Completed	in process	
Owner Name	California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection	
Owner Address	PO Box 944246 Sacramento, CA 94244-2460	
Owner Contact	Rebecca Beauchene 916-208-3767	
Type of Work	Demolition of existing fire station, construction of new fire station and training center.	
Final Cost	7,739,221.00	

BID SECURITY (Check to accompany Bid)

(Note: The following form shall be used if check accompanies Bid)

Accompanying this proposal is a *Certified / *Cashier's check payable to the order of San Lorenzo Valley Water District, hereinafter referred to as "SLVWD," for
amount being ten (10) percent of the total amount of the Bid. The proceeds of this check shall become the property of said SLVWD provided this proposal shall be accepted by the said SLVWD through issuance of a Notice of Award and the undersigned shall fail to execute a Contract and furnish the required Performance and Payment Bonds and Proof of Insurance Coverage within the stipulated time; otherwise, the check shall be returned to the undersigned. The proceeds of this check shall also become the property of SLVWD if the undersigned shall withdraw his/her Bid within the period of sixty (60) calendar days after the date set for the opening thereof, unless otherwise required by law, and notwithstanding the award of the Contract to another Bidder.
\
Bidder
*Delete the inapplicable word
NOTE: If the Bidder desires to use a bond instead of a check, the Bid Guaranty Bond form in Section 00415 shall be executed. The sum of this bond shall be not less than ten (10) percent of the total amount of this Bid.
END OF SECTION 00410

NA see BIO BOND

BID GUARANTY BOND

KNOW ALL MEN AND WOMEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT	CRWI	ndustries		,	hereinafter			
Western Surety					alled the Su			
held and firmly b	ound u	nto the S	San Lorenzo	Valley Wat	ter District, 1	13060 CA	-9, Boulde	er Creek,
California 95006	, herein	after call	ed SLVWD,	in the pena	al sum of ten	percent	(10%) of t	the Bid of
Principal for	the		described	herein.	This	- C	not to	
Ten Percent (10%)	of the T	otal Amo	unt Bid		D	ollars (\$_1	0%) lawful
money of the Uni	ted Stat	es of Am	erica, for the	payment w	hereof unto	SLVWD, F	rincipal a	nd Surety
jointly and sever	ally bind	themse	ves forever	firmly by the	se presents	, except s	aid penal	sum shall
not exceed ten p	ercent (10%) of t	he amount B	id by Princi	pal for Work	which is a	warded to	Principal
by SLVWD.	•	,						

WHEREAS, Principal is herewith submitting a Bid for the Work entitled:

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if Principal is awarded a Contract for the Work, and if Principal within the time specified in the Bid enters into, executes and delivers to SLVWD an agreement in the form provided herewith, and if Principal within the time specified in the Bid gives to SLVWD the performance bond and the payment bond on the forms provided herewith, and any other documents required by these Contract Documents, then this obligation shall be void. If, however, Principal shall fail or refuse to furnish, execute and deliver to SLVWD said agreement in the time stated in the Bid or should fail or refuse to furnish Performance Bond and Payment Bond or other required document in the time stated in the Bid, then Principal and Surety shall forfeit to SLVWD the penal sum hereof.

AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED AND AGREED that Surety shall be liable under this obligation as Principal, and that nothing of any kind or nature whatsoever that will not discharge Principal shall operate as a release of liability of Surety.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER DECLARED AND AGREED that this obligation shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Principal, Surety and SLVWD and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

SIGNED AND SEALED THIS_	8th	_day of	March	,	2022.	
		By:	dustries, Inc. Principal	Bice	Buez	<u></u>
		Ву:	Surety Comp Surety Signature	Kawa	van, Attorney	-in-Fact
		Attn: Se	an Xavier			
			sion Street, Su	ite 200	72.7	
		San Fra	ncisco, Californ	nia 94105		
		((Surety's Mail	ing Address	s)	The second second
		415-932	2-7566			Someone Contraction of the Contr
			(Telephone N	umber)		

(Attach Notary Acknowledgement of Surety)

(NOTE: The standard printed bond form of any bonding company acceptable to SLVWD may be used in lieu of the foregoing approved sample bond form provided the security stipulations protecting SLVWD are not in any way reduced by use of the Surety Company's printed standard form.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	is				
State of California County of					
On March 8, 2022 before me,	T. Le, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)				
personally appeared					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	T. LE Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2336281 My Comm. Expires Nov 19, 2024 (Seal)				
/					

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

M Moody, K Zerounian, Susan Hecker, Janet C Rojo, Betty L Tolentino, Kevin Re, Brian F Cooper, Robert P Wrixon, Virginia L Black, Maureen O'Connell, Susan M Exline, Julia Ortega, Gillian Bhaskaran, Brittany Kavan, Thuyduong Le, Misty R Hemje, Individually

of Walnut Creek, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 15th day of July, 2021.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T Bruflat Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

ss

On this 15th day of July, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026



M. Bent, Notary F

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 8th day of March, 2022.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson.

L. Nelson. Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



SECTION 00420 SAFETY COMPLIANCE

Contractors are required by law to comply with an established company Safety Program that includes an Injury Illness Prevention Plan (IIPP). The undersigned hereby proposes to follow their Contractor's Safety Program including all subcontractors while performing the work described as:

FALL CREEK FISH LADDER REHABILITATION

Complete the following information (as applicable):

Person responsible for implementing your Safety Program / IIPP on this project:

Name (Print): Bill Burr			
Title: President			
Phone No: 831-426-0743			
Written Safety Program / IIPP:	Yes	No	Dated: _01/31/2022
Written Code of Safe Practices:	Yes	No _	Dated:01/31/2022
On-site Personal Protective Equipme) Requir	ements:
Training Requirements:	Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes X Yes Yes X Yes	No	Eye Protection Hard Hats Steel Toed Boots Hearing Protection Respirators Weekly Tailgate/Safety Training Documented
Site Safety Inspections:	Yes Yesx	No No∏	Regular Inspections Documented
Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS):	Yes	No _	On-site (Specific)
Equipment:	Yes Yesx	No No	Manuals On-site (Specific) Fire Extinguishers on Equipment
First Aid/CPR Trained Personnel On-	site:		200 n
	YesX	No	Name: Bill Burn
			Name:

Equipped On-site:		Yes X Yes X Yes X Yes X	No No No No No	First Aid Fire Extir MSDS Emergen	nguishei	rs ne Numbers	
Subcontractors:		YesX YesX	No□ No□	Certificat Prime Na		surance Additional l	nsured.
Workers' Compens	ation Experience N	/lodifica	Y Y	ear: 202	21	Rate: Rate: Rate:	.74 .69 .69
OSHA Citations (within last 3 years): Yes No If yes, attach copy of citation.							
YesX No YesX N	tractor Training Re- OSHA 10 Hour Welding Electrical Forklifts Demolition Accident Preventio Scaffolding Lock out /Tag out Cranes Traffic Control		ents - Pr	YesX YesX YesX YesX YesX YesX YesX YesX	No	Hazard As: Fall Protect Confined S Rigging / S Tool Safety PPE Haz-Com / Trench / Sl Ladders Asbestos/Le	tion Space Slings V MSDS
Training Documentation/Certificates:			YesX	No□	Available Up	oon Request	

Failure to submit a Non Collusion Affidavit in this form shall constitute grounds for rejection of the Bid. <u>This Affidavit to be fully executed</u>.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:						
I am the President	of CRW Industries, Inc.	the				
party making the foregoing bid. The bid is no	t made in the interest of, or on behalf of,	any				
undisclosed person, partnership, company	, association, organization, or corporat	tion.				
The bid is genuine and not collusive or sh	am. The bidder has not directly or indire	ectly				
induced or solicited any other bidder to pu	ut in a false or sham bid. The bidder has	not				
directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, con	nnived, or agreed with any bidder or any	one				
else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from	bidding. The bidder has not in any man	ner,				
directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, of	communication, or conference with anyon	e to				
fix the bid price of the bidder or any other	bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or	cost				
element of the bid price, or of that of any oth	er bidder. All statements contained in the	bid :				
are true. The bidder has not, directly or inc	firectly, submitted his or her bid price or	any				
breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or	breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto,					
to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to						
any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and						
will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.						
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation,						
partnership, joint venture, limited liability of		188				
other entity, hereby represents that he or she	has full power to execute, and does exec	ute,				
this declaration on behalf of the bidder.						
	der the laws of the State of California tha					
foregoing is true and correct and that this d	eclaration is executed on March 9, 2022_da	ite,				
at 5346 Scotts Valley Drive Ste E						
Scotts Valley city, California	state.					
	Signature					
	Signature: Blue Buy	n				
	and la o					
	Title:					

(Attach Notary Acknowledgement of Contractor)

END OF SECTION 00480

Bill Burr

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Santa Cr	ruz)	
On 39/2	before me, S.C. Thoma	as, Notary Public ame and title of the officer)
personally appeared	11 Burr	
subscribed to the within inst his/her/their authorized capa	rument and acknowledged to me	e the person(s) whose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the same in it signature(s) on the instrument the cted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF paragraph is true and correct		e State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal.	S. C. THOMAS COMM. #2361309 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County
Signature	(Seal)	My Comm. Expires June 15, 2025